

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

<p>State of KANSAS, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Plaintiff- Appellees,</p> <p style="text-align:center">v.</p> <p>UNITED STATES of AMERICA, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Defendant- Appellants.</p>	<p style="text-align:center">Case No. 24-3521</p> <p>On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota Case No. 1:24-cv-00150-DMT</p>
---	--

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND STAY PENDING APPEAL**

KRIS W. KOBACH
Attorney General of Kansas

Abhishek S. Kambli
Deputy Attorney General
Adam T. Steinhilber
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Kansas Attorney General
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
Phone: (785) 296-7109
Email: abhishek.kambli@ag.ks.gov
adam.steinhilber@ag.ks.gov
Counsel for the State of Kansas
(additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Statutory and regulatory framework 4

II. The Rule 6

III. Previous proceedings 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Defendants cannot demonstrate irreparable harm...... 11

II. Defendants cannot make a strong showing that they are likely to succeed on the merits..... 15

a. Plaintiffs have standing 16

b. Venue is proper in North Dakota because North Dakota is a plaintiff..... 17

c. Defendants’ Rule is unlawful 23

d. Plaintiffs are also likely to succeed on the merits because the Rule is arbitrary and capricious 27

III. The remaining stay factors weigh in plaintiffs’ favor 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355(2023)	17
<i>Boshears v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 858 (9th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Campbell v. Minneapolis Pub. Hous. Auth. ex rel. City of Minneapolis</i> , 168 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	18
<i>Chay-Velasquez v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Bricker</i> , 103 F.4th 1336 (8th Cir. 2024).....	15, 16
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	21
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	27
<i>Driscoll v. New Orleans Steamboat Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981)	19

<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211, 221 (2016)	28
<i>Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024).....	15, 26, 28
<i>Hutson v. Fehr Bros.</i> , 584 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Jet Midwest Int’l Co., Ltd v. Jet Midwest Grp., LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3471331 (D. Kan. July 19, 2024)	14
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , No. 2:24-CV-76, 2024 WL 3938839 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2024).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	4
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Maybelline Co. v. Noxell Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1987)	18, 20
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>Moffit v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 11 F.4th 958 (8th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Nascone v. Spudnuts, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 763 (3d Cir. 1984).....	18

<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10, 13, 16
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Packard Elevator v. I.C.C.</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)	12, 13, 15, 21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	22
<i>Reinholdson v. Minnesota</i> , 346 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17, 19
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021) <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00068, 2023 WL 5950808 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Novak</i> ,	

476 F.3d 11 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016)	22
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
Statutes and Regulations	
Pub. L. 104-193, Title VI	3
110 Stat. 2105	3
110 Stat. 2112	3
5 U.S.C. § 706	27
8 U.S.C. § 401	3
8 U.S.C. § 1601	3, 4, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1611	3, 4, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1641	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1391	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1404	18
28 U.S.C. § 1406	18
42 U.S.C. § 18031	5
42 U.S.C. § 18032	3, 5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 18041	5, 8
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	5, 7, 8, 25, 26
45 C.F.R. § 152.2	6
77 Fed. Reg. 52,614 (Aug. 30, 2012)	6
89 Fed. Reg. 39,392 (May 8, 2024)	<i>passim</i>

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,395 6, 7

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,396 7, 28

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,408 8, 26

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,409 8

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,415 14

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,424 17, 29

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,425 29

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,426 8, 17, 29

89 Fed. Reg. at 39,434 28

Other Authorities

14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3827 (4th ed.) 18

Kan. State Dep’t of Educ., *Expenditures Per Pupil: 2020-2021* at 8 (Jan. 2021), available at <https://shorturl.at/bIUXY> 30

Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y, DHS, to David Aguilar, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs & Border Prot., et al. (June 15, 2012), available at <https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-discretion-individuals-whocame-to-us-as-children.pdf> 5

Resp. and Reply Br. for Appellants / Cross-Appellees, Missouri v. Biden, 112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024) (Nos. 24-2332, 24-2351), 2024 WL 4497006 31

The Marketplace in Your State, <https://www.healthcare.gov/marketplace-in-your-state/> (last visited Dec. 12, 2024) 8
